

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2020 and 2019

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2020 and 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
Independent Auditors' Report	
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	5-6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8-21
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Consolidating Schedules of Financial Position	22-23
Consolidating Schedules of Activities	24-25

Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors Grand Street Settlement, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the consolidated changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating schedules on pages 22 through 25 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

PKF O'Connor Davies, LLP

February 8, 2021

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	June 30,	
	2020	2019
ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 2,926,471	\$ 475,964
Contributions receivable, net	662,670	849,120
Due from government agencies, net	5,661,947	4,542,473
Prepaid expenses and other assets	267,559	434,437
Investments	6,877,058	7,053,124
Property and equipment, net	4,321,011	3,079,105
	\$ 20,716,716	\$ 16,434,223
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 1,532,506	\$ 1,004,155
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	950,151	1,037,816
Line of credit payable	250,000	700,000
Deferred revenue	6,535	2,791
Advances from government agencies	323,123	481,081
Long term debt	4,343,025	120,000
Total Liabilities	7,405,340	3,345,843
 Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	7,881,466	7,293,486
With donor restrictions	5,429,910	5,794,894
Total Net Assets	13,311,376	13,088,380
	\$ 20,716,716	\$ 16,434,223

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statements of Activities

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019
NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS		
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE		
Government grants	\$ 24,066,418	\$ 18,782,782
Contributions	522,579	262,958
Special events, net of direct benefit to donors of \$39,080 and \$222,761	16,138	262,938
Donated occupancy and services	2,938,663	1,709,362
Program service fees	65,554	158,976
Investment return designated for current use	161,355	171,636
Miscellaneous income	153,356	203,764
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>2,350,252</u>	<u>2,797,850</u>
Total Public Support and Revenue	<u>30,274,315</u>	<u>24,350,266</u>
EXPENSES		
Program Services		
Early childhood programs	14,340,030	8,921,427
Youth services	1,917,416	1,824,325
School-based counseling services	1,388,375	1,287,362
Case management	275,519	271,900
Community development	6,800,457	6,162,449
Senior programs	1,052,472	971,530
Mental health initiative	71,911	72,073
GrandLo Café, Inc.	<u>464,891</u>	<u>576,920</u>
Total Program Services	<u>26,311,071</u>	<u>20,087,986</u>
Supporting Services		
Management and general	3,170,223	2,953,053
Fundraising	<u>751,718</u>	<u>785,810</u>
Total Supporting Services	<u>3,921,941</u>	<u>3,738,863</u>
Total Expenses	<u>30,233,012</u>	<u>23,826,849</u>
Excess of Public Support and Revenue Over Expenses	41,303	523,417
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Government grants for capital purpose	631,272	1,492,705
Investment return, net of amount designated for current use	<u>(84,595)</u>	<u>43,298</u>
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	587,980	2,059,420
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions		
Beginning of year	<u>7,293,486</u>	<u>5,234,066</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 7,881,466</u>	<u>\$ 7,293,486</u>
NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS		
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE		
Contributions	\$ 1,937,246	\$ 2,573,991
Investment return	48,022	122,011
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>(2,350,252)</u>	<u>(2,797,850)</u>
Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	(364,984)	(101,848)
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions		
Beginning of year	<u>5,794,894</u>	<u>5,896,742</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 5,429,910</u>	<u>\$ 5,794,894</u>
Total Change in Net Assets	\$ 222,996	\$ 1,957,572
NET ASSETS		
Beginning of year	13,088,380	11,130,808
End of year	<u>\$ 13,311,376</u>	<u>\$ 13,088,380</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2020

	Program Services								Supporting Services				
	Early Childhood Programs	Youth Services	School-Based Counseling Services	Case Management	Community Development	Senior Programs	Mental Health Initiative	GrandLo Café, Inc.	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	Total
PERSONNEL COSTS													
Salaries	\$ 5,626,646	\$ 1,101,151	\$ 810,674	\$ 208,441	\$ 4,406,979	\$ 604,639	\$ 38,076	\$ 171,792	\$ 12,968,398	\$ 940,673	\$ 485,894	\$ 1,426,567	\$ 14,394,965
Employee benefits and payroll related taxes	1,455,627	277,831	204,141	52,586	1,110,607	156,199	9,442	34,118	3,300,551	196,947	122,317	319,264	3,619,815
Total Personnel Costs	7,082,273	1,378,982	1,014,815	261,027	5,517,586	760,838	47,518	205,910	16,268,949	1,137,620	608,211	1,745,831	18,014,780
OTHER THAN PERSONNEL COSTS													
Program supplies	795,187	157,559	135,418	2,542	324,327	39,902	15,982	17,875	1,488,792	150,726	5,647	156,373	1,645,165
Office rent and occupancy expense	200,697	11,230	1,243	-	34,969	21,217	-	31,711	301,067	191,114	1,243	192,357	493,424
Donated occupancy and services	2,542,981	-	-	-	270,600	79,520	-	-	2,893,101	45,562	-	45,562	2,938,663
Repairs and maintenance	49,609	-	-	-	7,027	-	-	4,694	61,330	44,372	-	44,372	105,702
Equipment	131,089	65,803	2,110	7,959	94,843	11,596	577	4,923	318,900	-	24,808	24,808	343,708
Office expense	596	-	-	1,190	-	-	-	1,594	3,380	446	6,236	6,682	10,062
Staff travel	11,898	1,320	1,595	-	2,649	-	-	3,217	20,679	16,945	1,077	18,022	38,701
Professional services	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	101	101	1,000,516	-	1,000,516	1,000,617
Consultant	3,025,762	53,334	159,149	-	172,602	41,490	2,500	19,151	3,473,988	182,708	74,817	257,525	3,731,513
Dues and fees	19,414	-	-	-	983	-	-	10,085	30,482	26,407	2,775	29,182	59,664
Food	226,639	46,556	23,390	-	48,243	80,149	-	25,293	450,270	19,291	3,629	22,920	473,190
Hospitality expense	3,781	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,781	5,339	831	6,170	9,951	
Parent and participant activity	39,953	170,380	31,007	-	241,078	2,395	-	70,140	554,953	1,343	1,281	2,624	557,577
Insurance	90,542	17,070	13,194	2,752	59,810	7,561	5,334	4,754	201,017	29,626	4,010	33,636	234,653
Printing	388	104	3,360	-	714	-	-	762	5,328	1,036	9,036	10,072	15,400
Postage	5,205	188	-	-	254	75	-	-	5,722	1,231	6,601	7,832	13,554
Conferences and training	97,375	10,787	1,738	-	22,196	614	-	3,132	135,842	56,323	5,142	61,465	197,307
Services	8,793	3,437	-	49	7,735	88	-	1,796	21,898	863	53	916	22,814
Bank charges and other fees	428	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,869	6,297	78,836	2,112	80,948	87,245
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,800	4,800	2,498	-	2,498	7,298
Miscellaneous expense	7,420	666	1,356	-	1,868	-	-	39,992	51,302	30,558	2,244	32,802	84,104
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,092	9,092	122,314	-	122,314	131,406
Special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	24,549	31,045	55,594	55,594
Total Expenses Before Expenses of Direct Benefit to Donors	14,340,030	1,917,416	1,388,375	275,519	6,800,457	1,052,472	71,911	464,891	26,311,071	3,170,223	790,798	3,961,021	30,272,092
Direct benefit to donors	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(39,080)	(39,080)	(39,080)
Total Expenses	\$ 14,340,030	\$ 1,917,416	\$ 1,388,375	\$ 275,519	\$ 6,800,457	\$ 1,052,472	\$ 71,911	\$ 464,891	\$ 26,311,071	\$ 3,170,223	\$ 751,718	\$ 3,921,941	\$ 30,233,012

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Program Services								Supporting Services			Total	
	Early Childhood Programs	Youth Services	School-Based Counseling Services	Case Management	Community Development	Senior Programs	Mental Health Initiative	GrandLo Café, Inc.	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising		Total Supporting Services
PERSONNEL COSTS													
Salaries	\$ 4,361,071	\$ 1,116,371	\$ 701,769	\$ 208,821	\$ 4,014,370	\$ 505,605	\$ 43,065	\$ 196,669	\$ 11,147,741	\$ 890,328	\$ 512,304	\$ 1,402,632	\$ 12,550,373
Employee benefits and payroll related taxes	1,286,221	252,967	159,019	47,318	909,648	114,569	9,758	44,565	2,824,065	253,500	116,087	369,587	3,193,652
Total Personnel Costs	5,647,292	1,369,338	860,788	256,139	4,924,018	620,174	52,823	241,234	13,971,806	1,143,828	628,391	1,772,219	15,744,025
OTHER THAN PERSONNEL COSTS													
Program supplies	354,695	107,656	46,968	2,335	250,751	30,808	1,069	21,317	815,599	37,558	8,386	45,944	861,543
Office rent and occupancy expense	62,757	14,977	619	-	22,035	18,899	-	86,228	205,515	148,651	1,306	149,957	355,472
Donated occupancy and services	1,313,680	-	-	-	270,600	79,520	-	-	1,663,800	45,562	-	45,562	1,709,362
Repairs and maintenance	25,879	-	-	-	1,035	4,336	2,227	810	34,287	21,474	-	21,474	55,761
Equipment	78,375	53,268	17,855	9,011	38,438	11,204	623	14,698	223,472	-	35,103	35,103	258,575
Office expense	300	108	-	-	-	291	-	155	854	416	15,973	16,389	17,243
Staff travel	2,924	2,846	306	-	6,754	630	-	94	13,554	9,613	1,189	10,802	24,356
Professional services	29,848	2,635	26,500	1,245	27,053	9,085	332	10,080	106,778	764,060	-	764,060	870,838
Consultant	942,460	36,774	185,154	-	180,269	45,224	14,439	17,346	1,421,666	198,929	63,711	262,640	1,684,306
Dues and fees	7,715	-	-	-	-	100	-	5,029	12,844	18,300	2,289	20,589	33,433
Food	276,132	43,730	44,940	-	90,941	140,563	-	11,303	607,609	9,719	5,775	15,494	623,103
Hospitality expense	-	51	-	-	-	-	-	-	51	5,885	363	6,248	6,299
Parent and participant activity	66,905	165,386	85,926	3,025	315,652	10,099	560	66,336	713,889	4,758	1,138	5,896	719,785
Insurance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,924	1,924	252,479	-	252,479	254,403
Printing	163	47	12,784	-	4,010	140	-	2,657	19,801	74	7,676	7,750	27,551
Postage	219	-	574	30	231	41	-	305	1,400	2,722	10,038	12,760	14,160
Conferences and training	98,114	18,691	3,557	115	25,698	230	-	1,319	147,724	69,053	5,649	74,702	222,426
Services	10,599	6,518	76	-	3,239	186	-	2,079	22,697	2,850	-	2,850	25,547
Bank charges and other fees	430	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,808	5,238	29,202	5,851	35,053	40,291
Bad debt expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,611	-	40,611	40,611
Miscellaneous expense	2,940	2,300	1,315	-	1,725	-	-	80,106	88,386	69,506	3,877	73,383	161,769
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,092	9,092	76,873	-	76,873	85,965
Special events	-	-	-	-	600	-	-	-	600	930	211,256	212,186	212,786
Total Expenses Before Expenses of Direct Benefit to Donors	8,921,427	1,824,325	1,287,362	271,900	6,163,049	971,530	72,073	576,920	20,088,586	2,953,053	1,007,971	3,961,024	24,049,610
Direct benefit to donors	-	-	-	-	(600)	-	-	-	(600)	-	(222,161)	(222,161)	(222,761)
Total Expenses	\$ 8,921,427	\$ 1,824,325	\$ 1,287,362	\$ 271,900	\$ 6,162,449	\$ 971,530	\$ 72,073	\$ 576,920	\$ 20,087,986	\$ 2,953,053	\$ 785,810	\$ 3,738,863	\$ 23,826,849

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 222,996	\$ 1,957,572
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	131,406	85,965
Bad debt expense	7,298	40,611
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	(46,615)	(255,785)
Discount on contributions receivable	(3,836)	(2,279)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Contributions receivable	190,286	(254,278)
Due from government agencies	(1,126,772)	(794,977)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	166,878	(312,863)
Accounts payable and other liabilities	528,351	185,976
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	(87,665)	1,674
Deferred revenue	3,744	(4,313)
Advances from government agencies	(157,958)	65,017
Net Cash from Operating Activities	(171,887)	712,320
 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investments	(242,085)	(197,478)
Proceeds from sale of investments	464,766	1,299,072
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,373,312)	(2,146,439)
Net Cash from Investing Activities	(1,150,631)	(1,044,845)
 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from long term debt	5,082,625	740,000
Repayment of long term debt	(1,309,600)	(340,000)
Net Cash from Financing Activities	3,773,025	400,000
 Net Change in Cash	2,450,507	67,475
 CASH		
Beginning of year	475,964	408,489
End of year	\$ 2,926,471	\$ 475,964
 SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 4,106	\$ 4,106

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

1. Organization

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. (“Grand Street”), founded in 1916, provides services to people of all ages in the lower east side of Manhattan and Brooklyn. These services include, but are not limited to, Early Head Start, Early Learn, Universal Pre-Kindergarten and Day Care, after-school services for School’s Out New York City (“SONYC”), school-aged children, school-based counseling, college and career preparation, tutoring, mentoring, computer literacy and creative expression through STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math), senior services (including case management, meals and recreation, mental health care related services and housing), Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender, English as a Second Language and General Education Development community service opportunities and recreation.

On February 1, 2018, Grand Street formed GrandLo Café, Inc. (“GrandLo”), a not-for-profit organization created as a subsidiary of Grand Street. GrandLo was formed to create pathways to meaningful employment for low-income New York City youth. On March 31, 2020, GrandLo was closed and the space was repurposed to accommodate immediate COVID-19 pandemic relief efforts.

Grand Street, a not-for-profit organization, has been granted tax-exempt status under Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) Section 501(c)(3). In addition, Grand Street has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service not to be a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. GrandLo has applied for tax-exempt status under Code Section 501(c)(3).

The Settlement promotes and maintains high standards in the services it provides to its communities and celebrated 100 years of service during 2016.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Grand Street and GrandLo, which are collectively referred to as the Settlement.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

In preparing the accompanying consolidated financial statements, all material inter-entity balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Basis of Presentation and Use of Estimates

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) which requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Changes in Accounting Principle

Effective July 1, 2019, the Settlement adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*.

ASU 2014-09 provides a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes the most current revenue recognition guidance. The core principle of the new guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue from the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to receive for those promised goods or services to customers. The guidance includes a five-step framework to determine the timing and amount of revenue to recognize related to contracts with customers. In addition, this guidance requires new or expanded disclosures related to judgements made by entities when following this framework.

The Settlement adopted ASU 2014-09 on a prospective basis and has determined there to be no material impact on its financial statements.

In June 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU 2018-08, *Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*.

ASU 2018-08 provides a framework for evaluating whether grants and contributions should be accounted for as exchange or as contribution (nonreciprocal) transactions. Exchange transactions are reciprocal transfers in which each party receives and sacrifices approximately commensurate value. In a contribution transaction, the resource provider often receives value indirectly by providing a societal benefit, although the benefit is not considered to be commensurate value.

ASU 2018-08 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Settlement adopted ASU 2018-08 on a prospective basis and has determined there to be no material impact to its financial statements.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenue, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions are those currently available at the discretion of the Board for use in the operations of the Settlement. Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted by donor imposed restrictions as to use or time made available. When a restriction expires, restricted net assets are re-classified to net assets without restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Certain restricted amounts contain donor imposed restrictions to be maintained in perpetuity by the Settlement.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Contributions and Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenue when donors make a promise to give. Contributions received are classified as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions support depending on the existence or nature of any donor restriction. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using a risk adjusted rate of interest applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are substantially met.

All contributions are considered available for general use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Marketable securities contributed are recorded at fair value at the date of contribution.

Donated Occupancy and Services

Donated occupancy expense are recorded for space provided to the Settlement for program purposes for which rent is not currently being charged. The donated transactions are reviewed periodically to ensure that estimates recorded reasonably reflect the estimated fair value of contributed rent. Contributed professional services are recognized if the services create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those skills.

Due from Government Agencies and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The Settlement records revenue based on established rates or contracts for services provided. The Settlement determines whether an allowance for uncollectible amounts should be provided based on management's evaluation and collectability of the aged basis of its receivables, current economic conditions, subsequent receipts and historical information. Government contracts and accounts receivable are written off against the allowance for doubtful amounts when all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019 the allowance for doubtful accounts was approximately \$49,351 and \$273,520 for each year.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Settlement follows U.S. GAAP guidance on fair value measurement which defines fair value and establishes a fair value hierarchy organized into three levels based upon the input assumptions used in pricing assets. Level 1 inputs have the highest reliability and are related to assets with quoted prices in active markets. Level 2 inputs relate to assets with other than quoted prices in active markets which may include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or other inputs which can be corroborated by observable market data. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs and are used to the extent that observable inputs do not exist. There are no level 3 investments held at June 30, 2020 and 2019.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Investment Valuation and Investment Income Recognition

Investments are carried at fair value. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis and dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the determination of the change in net assets

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment purchases are capitalized if the cost, or fair value at date of donation, is \$1,000 or more and the useful life is greater than one year. Property and equipment is depreciated over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The cost of property and equipment financed by government funding sources is expensed when incurred if the contractual agreement specifies that title to these assets rests with the governmental funding source rather than the Settlement. Construction in progress is transferred to leasehold improvements when the construction is substantially complete and the assets are placed into service. The estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Leasehold improvements	15 years
Computer equipment	3 years
Furniture and fixtures	5 years

Property and equipment are reviewed for impairment if the use of the asset significantly changes or another indicator of possible impairment is identified. If the carrying amount for the asset is not recoverable, the asset is written down to the fair value. There were no asset impairments for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

Government Grants

Revenue from government grants is recognized when reimbursable expenses are incurred under the terms of the contracts. Contract payments in excess of or less than qualified expenses are accounted for as advances from government agencies or due from government agencies.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consists of cash received for summer camp that takes place after year end.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The cost of providing the various programs and other activities has been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities and in the consolidated statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services. Such allocations are determined by management either in accordance with grant provisions or by the division of employee time.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Operating Leases

Operating leases are classified in accordance with the terms of the underlying agreements. Operating lease payments are charged to rental expense. Deferred rent is recorded when there are material differences between the lease payments and the straight-line rent expense

Uncertainty in Income Taxes

The Settlement recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not to be sustained. Management has determined that the Settlement had no uncertain tax positions that would require financial statement recognition or disclosure. The Settlement is no longer subject to examinations by the applicable taxing jurisdictions for periods prior to June 30, 2017.

Subsequent Events Evaluation by Management

Management has evaluated subsequent events for disclosure and/or recognition in the consolidated financial statements through the date that the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, which date is February 8, 2021.

3. Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Settlement to a concentration of credit risk are cash accounts with financial institutions in excess of federally insured limits, investments and receivables. At June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Settlement exceeded Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits by \$2,683,971 and \$393,334. The Settlement's investments are managed by professional management firms and are reviewed by the Board of Directors.

The Settlement grants credit without collateral relative to government contracts. The reimbursement for services provided is expected to be collected in the normal course of business.

4. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable at June 30, consist of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Contributions due:		
Within one year	\$ 580,498	\$ 680,140
Within two to five years	<u>82,356</u>	<u>173,000</u>
	662,854	853,140
Discount to present value	<u>(184)</u>	<u>(4,020)</u>
	<u>\$ 662,670</u>	<u>\$ 849,120</u>

A present value discount rate from the U.S Department of the Treasury Yield Curve Rate has been calculated using discount factors that approximate the risk and expected timing of future contribution payments.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

5. Investments

The Settlement's investments stated at fair value at June 30 are as follows:

	2020		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Equity securities	\$ 4,809,613	\$ -	\$ 4,809,613
Fixed income	<u>463,770</u>	<u>1,603,675</u>	<u>2,067,445</u>
	<u>\$ 5,273,383</u>	<u>\$ 1,603,675</u>	<u>\$ 6,877,058</u>
	2019		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Equity securities	\$ 5,022,009	\$ -	\$ 5,022,009
Fixed income	<u>397,266</u>	<u>1,633,849</u>	<u>2,031,115</u>
	<u>\$ 5,419,275</u>	<u>\$ 1,633,849</u>	<u>\$ 7,053,124</u>

Net investment activity for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

	2020	2019
Interest and dividends	\$ 141,071	\$ 146,137
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	<u>46,615</u>	<u>255,785</u>
Total Investment Return	187,686	401,922
Investment advisory and custodial fees	<u>(62,904)</u>	<u>(64,977)</u>
	<u>\$ 124,782</u>	<u>\$ 336,945</u>
Total investment income (loss) allocated to:		
Operating revenue*	\$ 161,355	\$ 171,636
Non-operating activities*	(84,595)	43,298
Endowment fund*	<u>48,022</u>	<u>122,011</u>
	<u>\$ 124,782</u>	<u>\$ 336,945</u>

* See Note 2 (investment income recognition) for a description of the Settlement's investment income allocation policy.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

6. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Leasehold improvements	\$ 492,849	\$ 492,849
Furniture, fixtures and computer equipment	1,755,450	1,245,294
Construction in progress	<u>3,676,499</u>	<u>2,813,343</u>
	5,924,798	4,551,486
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(1,603,787)</u>	<u>(1,472,381)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,321,011</u>	<u>\$ 3,079,105</u>

Construction in progress represents the costs incurred to date relating to various active projects to renovate the lower east side location at 80 Pitt Street and the project located at Essex Crossing.

In 2020, the Settlement continued renovating their lower east side location at 80 Pitt Street. This renovation focuses on upgrading the space for current accessibility requirements, fire safety standards and needed upgrades to the facilities. The Settlement anticipates that the renovation will cost approximately \$5.3 million.

On October 21, 2019, the Settlement purchased from Site 6 Commercial LLC a 10,500 square foot community center space and a 2,500 square foot cafe space (collectively referred to in legal documents as the "CF3 condominium unit" or "CF3 unit"). The purchase price was \$1. Initially, the Settlement was restricted from purchasing the space immediately upon the opening of the building at the Essex Crossing mega-development project due to New Market Tax Credit (NMTC) financing restrictions. However, the lenders and the landlord agreed to allow an early transfer of ownership to mitigate the unforeseen financial burden of an extremely high property tax assessment. The CF3 unit was exempted from property taxes effective October 21, 2019, although the space is still subject to BID fees, and deed restrictions required by The New York City Economic Development Corporation and/or the Department of Housing Preservation and Development which restrict the use to community center space.

7. Pension Plan

The Settlement maintains a defined contribution pension plan covering all full-time employees. The Settlement's contributions are based on specified percentages of each employee's salary. Pension expense for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 totaled \$284,679 and \$298,576.

8. Donated Occupancy and Services

The Settlement occupies space in a New York City Housing Authority-owned building without charge. The estimated fair rental value of these premises is \$2,672,707 and \$1,282,952 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. The Settlement also has received donated services of \$265,956 and \$426,410 for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

9. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30 are restricted for the following purposes:

	2020			
	Net Assets June 30, 2019	Additions	Net Assets Released	Net Assets June 30, 2020
Time or Purpose Restricted				
Capital improvements	\$ 1,010,123	\$ 394,662	\$ 379,119	\$ 1,025,666
Early childhood programs	176,370	377,825	264,330	289,865
Youth programs	139,990	315,900	182,520	273,370
Prevention programs	133,814	170,000	177,158	126,656
Enterprises	89,723	33,500	117,288	5,935
Communications and development	225,000	265,218	470,218	20,000
Other	278,440	380,141	596,161	62,420
General operating	280,636	48,022	163,458	165,200
	2,334,096	1,985,268	2,350,252	1,969,112
Held in Perpetuity				
General operating	3,460,798	-	-	3,460,798
	<u>\$ 5,794,894</u>	<u>\$ 1,985,268</u>	<u>\$ 2,350,252</u>	<u>\$ 5,429,910</u>
	2019			
	Net Assets June 30, 2018	Additions	Net Assets Released	Net Assets June 30, 2019
Time or Purpose Restricted				
Capital improvements	\$ 1,207,951	\$ 451,139	\$ 648,967	\$ 1,010,123
Early childhood programs	326,477	310,800	460,907	176,370
Youth programs	208,768	409,675	478,453	139,990
Prevention programs	105,803	185,000	156,989	133,814
Enterprises	35,000	306,333	251,610	89,723
Communications and development	-	529,194	304,194	225,000
Other	227,969	381,850	331,379	278,440
General operating	323,976	122,011	165,351	280,636
	2,435,944	2,696,002	2,797,850	2,334,096
Held in Perpetuity				
General operating	3,460,798	-	-	3,460,798
	<u>\$ 5,896,742</u>	<u>\$ 2,696,002</u>	<u>\$ 2,797,850</u>	<u>\$ 5,794,894</u>

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

10. Endowment Funds

General

The Settlement maintains various donor-restricted funds whose purpose is to provide long term support for its programs. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

On September 17, 2010, New York State adopted its version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”). New York State’s version of UPMIFA is known as NYPMIFA. NYPMIFA includes provisions that differ from previous law, including the elimination of the historic dollar value rule with respect to endowment spending, establishment of new standards governing the expenditure and modification of restrictions on endowment funds, and revision of the prudence standard for the management and investment of endowment funds.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Board of Directors of the Settlement has interpreted NYPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Settlement classified as net assets held in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment, and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as net assets held in perpetuity is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Settlement in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate objectives within the established risk parameters, the Settlement’s assets are divided into asset classes consisting of equities and fixed income investments.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Settlement’s endowment investment policy is to invest in a multi-asset class portfolio based on an asset allocation to satisfy overall endowment financial and investment objectives such as to preserve the principal, protect against inflation, receive stable returns and achieve long term growth. The Settlement relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends).

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

10. Endowment Funds (continued)

Spending Policy

Spending will be at the discretion of the Board of Directors of the Settlement as determined by the governing documents for the various restricted funds that make up the portfolio and applicable federal and state laws. In order for the Settlement to meet its needs, its investment strategy emphasizes total return: that is, the aggregate return from capital appreciation, dividend and interest income. The primary objective in the investment management of assets is income and growth, to achieve a balanced return of current income and growth of principal.

The following is a reconciliation of the activity in the donor-restricted endowment funds for the years ended June 30:

	2020	
	With Donor Restrictions	To Be Held In Perpetuity
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 280,636	\$ 3,460,798
Interest and dividends	36,095	-
Unrealized and realized gain	11,927	-
Appropriated for expenditure	<u>(163,458)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, June 30, 20120	<u>\$ 165,200</u>	<u>\$ 3,460,798</u>
	2019	
	With Donor Restrictions	To Be Held In Perpetuity
Balance, June 30, 2018	\$ 323,976	\$ 3,460,798
Interest and dividends	44,363	-
Unrealized and realized gain	77,648	-
Appropriated for expenditure	<u>(165,351)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, June 30, 2019	<u>\$ 280,636</u>	<u>\$ 3,460,798</u>

11. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Settlement's working capital and cash flow are driven by the revenue streams of government contract, foundation, private donations, and annual endowment draw. The Settlement's financial assets to meet general operations over the next 12 months are \$10,892,767. Accounts receivable are expected to be collected within one year. GSS has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash and short-term investments, on hand to meet 90 days of normal operating expense. On an annual basis the Settlement's Board of Directors designates 5% of the prior year's average monthly endowment balance to be utilized for operating expenses.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

11. Liquidity and Availability of Resources *(continued)*

The following reflects the Settlement's financial assets as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of the statements of financial position date because of contractual or donor designations. Amounts not available include restricted contributions for time and amounts held in perpetuity.

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Financial assets:		
Cash	\$ 2,926,471	\$ 475,964
Contributions receivable, net	662,670	849,120
Due from government agencies, net	5,661,947	4,542,473
Investments	<u>6,877,058</u>	<u>7,053,124</u>
Total financial assets	<u>16,128,146</u>	<u>12,920,681</u>
Less contractual or donor imposed restricted amounts:		
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	1,969,112	2,334,096
Endowment funds restricted by donor	<u>3,460,798</u>	<u>3,460,798</u>
	<u>5,429,910</u>	<u>5,794,894</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months	<u>\$ 10,698,236</u>	<u>\$ 7,125,787</u>

12. Line of Credit

The Settlement has an available line of credit with BNY Mellon in the amount of \$1,960,000. This line of credit is secured by the Settlement's endowment and is payable on demand. Interest is charged at the LIBOR rate plus 175 basis points. The outstanding balance on the loan payable at June 30, 2020 and 2019 was \$250,000 and \$700,000. Interest expense for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 was approximately \$16,000 and \$4,000.

13. Long Term Debt

Loans Payable

In July of 2015, Grand Street was approved for an interest free loan in the amount of \$120,000 from Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation. The Settlement received \$80,000 of this interest free loan in fiscal year 2016 and the remaining \$40,000 of the interest free loan was received in fiscal year 2017. The first two payments of the loan were paid on March 31, 2019 and 2018 in the amount of \$40,000 for each year then ended. The outstanding balance on the loan payable for each of the year ended at June 30, 2020 and 2019 was \$40,000. Repayment terms requires the Settlement to make an installment in the amount of \$40,000 on March 31, 2020. During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Settlement was granted an extension to repay the final installment in the amount of \$40,000 by September 1, 2020. The loan was subsequently paid on August 28, 2020.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

13. Long Term Debt (continued)

Loans Payable (continued)

In November 2017, GrandLo was approved for an interest free loan in the amount of \$120,000 from Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation. GrandLo received \$40,000 of this interest free loan in fiscal years 2018 and 2019, and \$40,000 in November of 2019. The outstanding balance on the loan payable at June 30, 2020 and 2019 was \$120,000 and \$80,000. Repayment terms requires GrandLo to make three installments in the amount of \$40,000 each year on November 15, 2020, 2021 and 2022.

NFF Loan

In May 2020, the Settlement entered into a loan payable with Nonprofit Finance Fund (the "NFF Loan") in the amount of \$1,092,405. The loan is to be repaid in four equal payments commencing May 16, 2023 until August 15, 2023, which is the maturity date, unless the parties agree to extend the term of the loan. The loan is non-interest bearing. The NFF Loan is related to unregistered state contracts entered into by the Settlement and will be repaid once reimbursement is received. At June 30, 2020, the outstanding balance of this loan was \$1,092,405.

Future minimum loan payments for the NFF Loan are as follows at June 30, 2020:

2023	\$ 546,203
2024	<u>546,202</u>
	<u>\$ 1,092,405</u>

Paycheck Protection Program Loan

On April 17, 2020, the Settlement received loan proceeds in the amount of \$3,090,620, under the Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP Loan"). The PPP Loan, established as part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"), provides for loans to qualifying businesses for amounts up to 2.5 times of the average monthly payroll expenses of the qualifying business. The loans and accrued interest are forgivable after eight or twenty-four weeks as long as the borrower uses the loan proceeds for eligible purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent and utilities and maintains its payroll levels.

The unforgiven portion of the PPP Loan is payable over two years at an interest rate of 1% with a deferral of payments for the first six months. The Settlement intends to use the proceeds for purposes consistent with the PPP Loan requirements. The Settlement has not yet applied for forgiveness and is not certain what amount will be forgiven.

The approximate annual maturity of the PPP Loan over the next two years are payable as follows (provided the PPP Loan is not forgiven) for the fiscal years ending June 30:

2021	\$ 1,359,258
2022	<u>1,731,362</u>
	<u>\$ 3,090,620</u>

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

13. Long Term Debt (continued)

At June 30, 2020, the outstanding loans payable consisted of the following:

Loans payable	\$ 160,000
NFF Loan	1,092,405
PPP Loan	<u>3,090,620</u>
	<u>\$ 4,343,025</u>

Fund for the City of New York Loan

On October 17, 2019, the Settlement entered into nine emergency loans with the Fund for the City of New York (the "Fund") to help cover operating expenses pending receipt of funds for the New York City Department of Youth and Community Development in the amount of \$859,600. The loans were non-interest bearing. The balance of the emergency loans were repaid to the Fund on December 18, 2019.

14. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Settlement began leasing premises at Essex Crossing on July 1, 2019. The operating lease is a 10 year lease which will expire on July 1, 2029. As of June 30, 2020, future principal payments on the lease is as follows:

2021	\$ 65,168
2022	67,123
2023	69,137
2024	71,211
2025	73,347
Thereafter	<u>316,063</u>
	<u>\$ 662,049</u>

Rent expense under operating leases and other short term rentals for years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 amounted to approximately \$157,000 and \$166,000.

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

15. Risks and Uncertainties

COVID-19

On March 16, 2020, the Settlement transitioned to remote programs as a precautionary measure to protect the health and safety of staff and participants, and in accordance with government guidelines. The full duration and extent of the COVID-19 pandemic, related business and travel restrictions and changes to behavior intended to reduce its spread are uncertain as of the date of these financial statements were available for issuance, as the pandemic continues to evolve globally. Therefore, the Settlement may experience a disruption in operations, a decline in future contributions, and the possibility of re-evaluating the collectability of its current receivable balances. The pandemic is likely to impact the Settlement's financial position and cash flows in the year ending June 30, 2021, the extent of which cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

* * * * *

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Supplementary Information
June 30, 2020 and 2019

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position

June 30, 2020

	<u>Grand Street Settlement, Inc.</u>	<u>GrandLo Café, Inc.</u>	<u>Consolidating Eliminations</u>	<u>Consolidated Total</u>
ASSETS				
Cash	\$ 2,891,715	\$ 34,756	\$ -	\$ 2,926,471
Contributions receivable, net	637,670	25,000	-	662,670
Due from government agencies, net	5,661,947	-	-	5,661,947
Prepaid expenses and other assets	275,076	292	(7,809)	267,559
Investments	6,877,058	-	-	6,877,058
Property and equipment, net	<u>4,298,281</u>	<u>22,730</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,321,011</u>
	<u>\$ 20,641,747</u>	<u>\$ 82,778</u>	<u>\$ (7,809)</u>	<u>\$ 20,716,716</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Liabilities				
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 1,494,781	\$ 45,534	\$ (7,809)	\$ 1,532,506
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	950,151	-	-	950,151
Line of credit payable	250,000	-	-	250,000
Deferred revenue	6,535	-	-	6,535
Advances from government agencies	323,123	-	-	323,123
Loans payable	<u>4,223,025</u>	<u>120,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,343,025</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>7,247,615</u>	<u>165,534</u>	<u>(7,809)</u>	<u>7,405,340</u>
Net Assets				
Without donor restrictions	7,989,803	(108,337)	-	7,881,466
With donor restrictions	<u>5,404,329</u>	<u>25,581</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,429,910</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>13,394,132</u>	<u>(82,756)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,311,376</u>
	<u>\$ 20,641,747</u>	<u>\$ 82,778</u>	<u>\$ (7,809)</u>	<u>\$ 20,716,716</u>

See independent auditors' report

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position

June 30, 2019

	Grand Street Settlement, Inc.	GrandLo Café, Inc.	Consolidating Eliminations	Consolidated Total
ASSETS				
Cash	\$ 241,193	\$ 234,771	\$ -	\$ 475,964
Contributions receivable, net	734,120	115,000	-	849,120
Due from government agencies, net	4,542,473	-	-	4,542,473
Prepaid expenses and other assets	492,026	4,772	(62,361)	434,437
Investments	7,053,124	-	-	7,053,124
Property and equipment, net	<u>3,047,284</u>	<u>31,821</u>	-	<u>3,079,105</u>
	<u>\$ 16,110,220</u>	<u>\$ 386,364</u>	<u>\$ (62,361)</u>	<u>\$ 16,434,223</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Liabilities				
Accounts payable and other liabilities	\$ 993,673	\$ 72,843	\$ (62,361)	\$ 1,004,155
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	1,026,610	11,206	-	1,037,816
Line of credit payable	700,000	-	-	700,000
Deferred revenue	2,791	-	-	2,791
Advances from government agencies	481,081	-	-	481,081
Loans payable	<u>40,000</u>	<u>80,000</u>	-	<u>120,000</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>3,244,155</u>	<u>164,049</u>	<u>(62,361)</u>	<u>3,345,843</u>
Net Assets				
Without donor restrictions	7,349,112	(55,626)	-	7,293,486
With donor restrictions	<u>5,516,953</u>	<u>277,941</u>	-	<u>5,794,894</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>12,866,065</u>	<u>222,315</u>	-	<u>13,088,380</u>
	<u>\$ 16,110,220</u>	<u>\$ 386,364</u>	<u>\$ (62,361)</u>	<u>\$ 16,434,223</u>

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidating Schedule of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2020

	Grand Street Settlement, Inc.	GrandLo Café, Inc.	Consolidating Eliminations	Consolidated Total
NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS				
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Government grants	\$ 24,066,418	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 24,066,418
Contributions	513,319	9,260	-	522,579
Special events, net of direct benefit to donors of \$39,080	16,138	-	-	16,138
Donated occupancy and services	2,938,663	-	-	2,938,663
Program service fees	65,554	-	-	65,554
Investment return designated for current use	161,355	-	-	161,355
Miscellaneous income	31,996	121,360	-	153,356
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>2,047,892</u>	<u>302,360</u>	-	<u>2,350,252</u>
Total Public Support and Revenue	<u>29,841,335</u>	<u>432,980</u>	-	<u>30,274,315</u>
EXPENSES				
Program Services				
Early childhood programs	14,340,030	-	-	14,340,030
Youth services	1,917,416	-	-	1,917,416
School-based counseling services	1,388,375	-	-	1,388,375
Case management	275,519	-	-	275,519
Community development	6,800,457	-	-	6,800,457
Senior programs	1,052,472	-	-	1,052,472
Mental health initiative	71,911	-	-	71,911
GrandLo Café, Inc.	-	464,891	-	464,891
Total Program Services	<u>25,846,180</u>	<u>464,891</u>	-	<u>26,311,071</u>
Supporting Services				
Management and general	3,149,423	20,800	-	3,170,223
Fundraising	751,718	-	-	751,718
Total Supporting Services	<u>3,901,141</u>	<u>20,800</u>	-	<u>3,921,941</u>
Total Expenses	<u>29,747,321</u>	<u>485,691</u>	-	<u>30,233,012</u>
Excess of Public Support and Revenue Over Expenses	94,014	(52,711)	-	41,303
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Government grants for capital purpose	631,272	-	-	631,272
Investment return, net of amount designated for current use	<u>(84,595)</u>	-	-	<u>(84,595)</u>
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	640,691	(52,711)	-	587,980
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions				
Beginning of year	<u>7,349,112</u>	<u>(55,626)</u>	-	<u>7,293,486</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 7,989,803</u>	<u>\$ (108,337)</u>	\$ -	<u>\$ 7,881,466</u>
NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS				
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Contributions	\$ 1,887,246	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ 1,937,246
Investment return	48,022	-	-	48,022
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>(2,047,892)</u>	<u>(302,360)</u>	-	<u>(2,350,252)</u>
Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	(112,624)	(252,360)	-	(364,984)
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions				
Beginning of year	<u>5,516,953</u>	<u>277,941</u>	-	<u>5,794,894</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 5,404,329</u>	<u>\$ 25,581</u>	\$ -	<u>\$ 5,429,910</u>
Total Change in Net Assets	\$ 528,067	\$ (305,071)	\$ -	\$ 222,996
NET ASSETS				
Beginning of year	<u>12,866,065</u>	<u>222,315</u>	-	<u>13,088,380</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 13,394,132</u>	<u>\$ (82,756)</u>	\$ -	<u>\$ 13,311,376</u>

See independent auditors' report

Grand Street Settlement, Inc. and Subsidiary

Consolidating Schedule of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Grand Street Settlement, Inc.	GrandLo Café, Inc.	Consolidating Eliminations	Consolidated Total
NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS				
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Government grants	\$ 18,782,782	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,782,782
Contributions	237,535	25,423	-	262,958
Special events, net of direct benefit to donors of \$222,761	262,938	-	-	262,938
Donated occupancy and services	1,709,362	-	-	1,709,362
Program service fees	158,976	-	-	158,976
Investment return designated for current use	171,636	-	-	171,636
Miscellaneous income	42,401	161,363	-	203,764
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>2,470,822</u>	<u>327,028</u>	-	<u>2,797,850</u>
Total Public Support and Revenue	<u>23,836,452</u>	<u>513,814</u>	-	<u>24,350,266</u>
EXPENSES				
Program Services				
Early childhood programs	8,921,427	-	-	8,921,427
Youth services	1,824,325	-	-	1,824,325
School-based counseling services	1,287,362	-	-	1,287,362
Case management	271,900	-	-	271,900
Community development	6,162,449	-	-	6,162,449
Senior programs	971,530	-	-	971,530
Mental health initiative	72,073	-	-	72,073
GrandLo Café, Inc.	-	576,920	-	576,920
Total Program Services	<u>19,511,066</u>	<u>576,920</u>	-	<u>20,087,986</u>
Supporting Services				
Management and general	2,953,053	-	-	2,953,053
Fundraising	785,810	-	-	785,810
Total Supporting Services	<u>3,738,863</u>	-	-	<u>3,738,863</u>
Total Expenses	<u>23,249,929</u>	<u>576,920</u>	-	<u>23,826,849</u>
Excess of Public Support and Revenue Over Expenses	586,523	(63,106)	-	523,417
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Government grants for capital purpose	1,492,705	-	-	1,492,705
Investment return, net of amount designated for current use	<u>43,298</u>	-	-	<u>43,298</u>
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	2,122,526	(63,106)	-	2,059,420
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions				
Beginning of year	<u>5,226,586</u>	<u>7,480</u>	-	<u>5,234,066</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 7,349,112</u>	<u>\$ (55,626)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,293,486</u>
NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS				
PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Contributions	\$ 2,192,641	\$ 381,350	\$ -	\$ 2,573,991
Investment return	122,011	-	-	122,011
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>(2,470,822)</u>	<u>(327,028)</u>	-	<u>(2,797,850)</u>
Change in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	(156,170)	54,322	-	(101,848)
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions				
Beginning of year	<u>5,673,123</u>	<u>223,619</u>	-	<u>5,896,742</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 5,516,953</u>	<u>\$ 277,941</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,794,894</u>
Total Change in Net Assets	\$ 1,966,356	\$ (8,784)	\$ -	\$ 1,957,572
NET ASSETS				
Beginning of year	<u>10,899,709</u>	<u>231,099</u>	-	<u>11,130,808</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 12,866,065</u>	<u>\$ 222,315</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 13,088,380</u>

See independent auditors' report